called “maximum regulator” and its values increase as environmental conditions get

worse (Fig. 2). If the environmental conditions are within the range of tolerated values

for this species, the value of the function stays below a threshold parameter called

gamma (Table 2).

Under these “normal”, i.e. not extreme, environmental conditions, the mortality

rate is computed by the product of e.g. “mort_value_5” by “maximum regulator”. The

“maximum regulator” function oscillates from zero to one and therefore, the harsher

the environment, the closer the mortality rate is to “mort_value_5”. If the environmental

conditions are outside the range of tolerated values for this species, the threshold

value “gamma” is attained. Under these conditions, mass mortality occurs and

mortality rate is calculated by a product of “maximum regulator” and “alpha” (Table 2).

“Alpha” is a value for a “mass mortality rate”, killing approximately 50% of the animals.

.

CHAPTER 2 99

Table 2 – Parameter values, their source and the results of the sensitivity analysis using only the final value of the total

number of individuals or the cumulative values of total number of individuals

   Sensitivity

(final  value)

Sensitivity

(cumulative value)

Parameter Value Source +10% -10% +10% -10%

alpha 0.5 Calibrated -1.530 -1.551 -0.602 -0.606

beta 0.8 Calibrated 1.280 1.208 3.895 9.559

gamma 0.95 Calibrated 11.003 6.493 -3.121 1.437

k1 1 Corresponds to the total of a proportion -1.398 -1.523 -4.633 -5.713

k2 50 Calibrated 0.757 0.849 1.105 0.719

max_sal 34 (Guelorguet and Mazoyer-Mayère 1983) 2.812 6.464 1.240 4.677

min_sal 10 (Guelorguet and Mazoyer-Mayère 1983) -1.514 -1.219 -0.569 -0.453

opt_sal 19.5 Calibration within the range 12-24 (Akberali 1978) 1.531 2.380 0.485 0.808

max_temp 27 Calibrated, but oxygen consumption drops sharply

above 26ºC (Hughes 1970a) and Filtering rate drops

to 5% of the maximum value at 32ºC (Hughes 1969)

7.167 9.976 1.913 7.309

min_temp 5 Calibrated, but oxygen consumption drops to 5% of

the maximum value at 4ºC (Hughes 1970a)

-0.506 -0.454 -0.142 -0.133

opt_temp 24 Filtering rates maximal at 24-25ºC (Hughes 1969) -5.116 -1.353 -0.633 0.058

fraction_spawning 0.02 Calibrated value. If we divide the number of animals

(males and females) with mature gonads by the

number of days of the spawning season we obtain

values in the rough range of 0.005-0.01

(Sola 1997; Rodriguez-Rua et al. 2003).

0.992 0.992 0.897 0.898

.

CHAPTER 2 100

   Sensitivity

(final  value)

Sensitivity

(cumulative value)

Parameter Value Source +10% -10% +10% -10%

sex_ratio 0.5 (Hughes 1971; Rodriguez-Rua et al. 2003) 0.992 0.992 0.897 0.898

mort_larvae_value 80000 Calibrated. In the laboratory less than 10% of the

eggs hatched after fertilization (Frenkiel and Moueza

1979).

-0.717 -0.717 -1.227 -1.226

mort_0_value 9500 Calibrated, but value for newly settled juvenile

invertebrates may exceed 95% (Thorson in McArthur

1998)

-2.361 -2.880 -0.664 -1.996

mort_value_1 0.019 Calibrated within the range from (Hughes 1970a) -0.144 -0.142 -0.045 -0.044

mort_value_2 0.019 Calibrated within the range from (Hughes 1970a) -0.117 -0.116 -0.055 -0.054

mort_value_3 0.019 Calibrated within the range from (Hughes 1970a) -0.125 -0.124 -0.033 -0.031

mort_value_4 0.019 Calibrated within the range from (Hughes 1970a) -0.048 -0.047 -0.008 -0.006

mort_value_5 0.019 Calibrated within the range from (Hughes 1970a) 0.000 0.000 -0.001 0.001

spawn_reg

(start of zero values)

2 Calibrated within our field data.

Literature range review is very variable (Sola 1997)

0.001 0.000 0.334 0.276

spawn_reg

(end of zero values)

5 Calibrated within our field data.

Literature range review is very variable (Sola 1997)

-0.052 -0.034 -0.732 -0.761

exit

(transit time in

"controller")

2 Calibrated within the 2-4 months period for gonad

maturation found by Sola (1997).

-0.511 -0.440 -0.204 -0.205

Table 2 – Continuation.

Impact Assessment of Multiple Stressors on the Mondego estuary: a Multidimensional Approach on the Bivalve Scrobicularia plana..

CHAPTER 2 101

Mass mortalities were recorded in field work and have been related to

extreme environmental conditions (Guerreiro 1991). Conditions resulting in 50%

mortalities are commonly used in biological studies (e.g. LC50). “Mortality_zero” and

“deaths_larvae” calculate the mortality rate respectively for spat (age zero) and for

larvae after adjustment. Once again, mortality is regulated by the “maximum regulator”

function. Both equations contain a number that scales the calibrated parameter for

mortality rate into the right value. This was necessary due to Stella’s constraints in

accepting values with a large number of decimal places. The equation for